changes to this preliminary estimated purchase price allocation. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
financial information also does not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, any anticipated
synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings that may result from the merger or any integration costs. The pro
forma financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial position of the combined
company following the merger. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations
do not include certain nonrecurring charges and the related tax effects that result directly from the merger as described
in the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

116

Edgar Filing: Ascena Retail Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 229

Table of Contents

Ascena Retail Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of April 25, 2015

(in millions)

ascena
Historical

(3a)

ANN
Historical

(3b)

Conforming
Adjustments

(3c)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma

ANN
Acquisition

(3d)

Allocation of
Purchase

Price
Accounting

(3e)
ASSETS

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 208.9 $ 176.3 $ 30.0 $ (138.3) $ �  $ 276.9
Short-term investments 13.1 �  �  �  �  13.1
Accounts receivable �  39.0 (39.0) �  �  �
Inventories 543.6 287.7 �  �  32.3 863.6
Deferred tax assets 67.4 33.1 �  �  �  100.5
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 150.1 81.2 9.0 40.6 �  280.9

Total current assets 983.1 617.3 �  (97.7) 32.3 1,535.0
Non-current investments �  �  �  2,194.2 (2,194.2) �
Property and equipment, net 1,138.5 413.9 �  �  �  1,552.4
Goodwill 581.4 �  �  �  1,109.3 1,690.7
Other intangible assets, net 433.4 �  �  �  850.0 1,283.4
Deferred income taxes �  17.3 (17.3) �  �  �
Other assets 84.0 22.2 �  41.0 �  147.2

Total assets $ 3,220.4 $ 1,070.7 $ (17.3) $ 2,137.5 $ (202.6) $ 6,208.7

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 238.8 $ 117.9 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 356.7
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 321.3 171.6 (31.3) (6.0) �  455.6
Deferred income 73.3 42.8 8.3 �  �  124.4
Current portion of long-term debt �  �  �  18.0 �  18.0
Income taxes payable 13.3 �  23.0 �  (13.0) 23.3

Total current liabilities 646.7 332.3 �  12.0 (13.0) 978.0
Long-term debt 155.0 �  �  1,773.0 �  1,928.0

Edgar Filing: Ascena Retail Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 230

Lease-related liabilities 243.4 146.9 �  �  �  390.3
Deferred income taxes 198.0 �  (17.3) �  340.0 520.7
Other non-current liabilities 139.3 61.9 �  (7.6) �  193.6

Commitments and contingencies

Total liabilities 1,382.4 541.1 (17.3) 1,777.4 327.0 4,010.6
Total equity 1,838.0 529.6 �  360.1 (529.6) 2,198.1

Total liabilities and equity $ 3,220.4 $ 1,070.7 $ (17.3) $ 2,137.5 $ (202.6) $ 6,208.7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed
combined balance sheet.

117

Edgar Filing: Ascena Retail Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 231

Table of Contents

Ascena Retail Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended April 25, 2015

(in millions, except per share amounts)

ascena
Historical

(4a)

ANN
Historical

(4b)

Conforming
Adjustments

(4c)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

ANN
Acquisition

(4d)

Allocation of
Purchase

Price
Accounting

(4e)
Net sales $ 3,633.1 $ 1,891.9 $ �  $ �  $   �  $ 5,525.0
Cost of goods sold (1,601.5) (943.1) 8.9 �  �  (2,535.7)

Gross margin 2,031.6 948.8 8.9 �  �  2,989.3

Other operating expenses:
Buying, distribution and
occupancy expenses (645.0) �  (280.7) �  �  (925.7)
Selling, general & administrative
expenses (1,091.2) (872.1) 354.4 �  �  (1,608.9)
Acquisition-related, integration
and restructuring expenses (18.9) (6.4) �  �  �  (25.3)
Depreciation and amortization
expense (159.4) �  (82.6) �  �  (242.0)

Total other operating expenses (1,914.5) (878.5) (8.9) �  �  (2,801.9)

Operating income 117.1 70.3 �  �  �  187.4
Interest expense (4.8) �  (1.1) (65.4) �  (71.3)
Interest and other income, net 0.2 0.1 1.1 �  �  1.4

Income from continuing
operations before income taxes 112.5 70.4 �  (65.4) �  117.5
Provision for income taxes from
continuing operations (25.9) (26.7) �  26.2 �  (26.4)

Income from continuing
operations $ 86.6 $ 43.7 $ �  $ (39.2) $ �  $ 91.1

Income from continuing
operations per common share:

Edgar Filing: Ascena Retail Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 232

Basic $ 0.53 $ 0.47
Diluted $ 0.53 $ 0.46

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 162.4 194.2
Diluted 164.9 196.7
The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statement of operations.

118

Edgar Filing: Ascena Retail Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 233

Table of Contents

Ascena Retail Group, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended July 26, 2014

(in millions, except per share amounts)

ascena
Historical

(4f)

ANN
Historical

(4g)

Conforming
Adjustments

(4h)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro
Forma

ANN
Acquisition

(4i)

Allocation of
Purchase

Price
Accounting

(4j)
Net sales $ 4,790.6 $ 2,520.0 $ �  $ �  $   �  $ 7,310.6
Cost of goods sold (2,130.6) (1,191.7) 11.5 �  �  (3,310.8)

Gross margin 2,660.0 1,328.3 11.5 �  �  3,999.8

Other operating expenses:
Buying, distribution and occupancy
expenses (832.3) �  (368.4) �  �  (1,200.7)
Selling, general & administrative
expenses (1,376.3) (1,170.7) 467.8 �  �  (2,079.2)
Acquisition-related, integration and
restructuring expenses (34.0) (17.3) �  �  �  (51.3)
Impairment of intangible assets (13.0) �  �  �  �  (13.0)
Depreciation and amortization
expense (193.6) �  (110.9) �  �  (304.5)

Total other operating expenses (2,449.2) (1,188.0) (11.5) �  �  (3,648.7)

Operating income 210.8 140.3 �  �  �  351.1
Interest expense (6.5) �  (1.6) (87.9) �  (96.0)
Interest and other (expense) income,
net (0.8) (1.4) 1.6 �  �  (0.6)

Income from continuing operations
before income taxes 203.5 138.9 �  (87.9) �  254.5
Provision for income taxes from
continuing operations (65.3) (55.2) �  35.2 �  (85.3)

Income from continuing operations $ 138.2 $ 83.7 $ �  $ (52.7) $ �  $ 169.2

Edgar Filing: Ascena Retail Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 234

Income from continuing operations
per common share:
Basic $ 0.86 $ 0.88
Diluted $ 0.84 $ 0.86

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:
Basic 160.6 192.4
Diluted 165.1 196.9
The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statement of operations.

119

Edgar Filing: Ascena Retail Group, Inc. - Form 424B3

Table of Contents 235

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation